

18-25

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,

Petitioner,

SAFER CHEMICALS HEALTHY FAMILIES,

Intervenor-Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Respondent,

AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS,

Intervenor-Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Rule of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONER NATURAL RESOURCES
DEFENSE COUNCIL**

Nancy S. Marks
Natural Resources Defense Council
40 W. 20th St., 11th Floor
New York, NY 10011
(212) 727-4414

Thomas Zimpleman
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th St. NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 513-6244
*Counsel for Petitioner Natural
Resources Defense Council*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	25
ARGUMENT.....	26
I. The Court has authority to vacate the Framework Rule	26
A. The petition is timely and venue is proper	26
B. The Framework Rule is final and reviewable.....	26
II. The Framework Rule contradicts TSCA’s requirements and was issued without following mandatory procedures	29
a. The Framework Rule is contrary to section 5 of TSCA.....	30
b. The Agency violated the APA by promulgating the Framework Rule without notice and comment.....	41
III. NRDC has standing	49
CONCLUSION	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

ADDENDUM

15 U.S.C. § 2602Add001

15 U.S.C. § 2604Add003

15 U.S.C. § 2618Add011

Declaration of Maria AyersAdd013

Declaration of J. Thomas AyresAdd020

Declaration of Diane BrenumAdd027

Declaration of Mark C. SegalAdd034

Declaration of Gina TrujilloAdd049

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	26
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Ass’n of Flight Attendants-CWA, AFL-CIO v. Huerta</i> , 785 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	43
<i>Atl. States Legal Found., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 325 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Baraket v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003).....	53, 54, 55, 56
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	27
<i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	56
<i>Cent. & S. W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	24
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	25, 47
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994)	33

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000) 31

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 49, 50

Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA,
290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 20, 27, 28

Louis Vuitton Malletier S.A. v. LY USA, Inc.,
676 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 31

N.Y. Pub. Interest Research Grp. v. Whitman,
321 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 54, 57

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 25

Nat’l Envtl. Dev. Assoc.’s Clean Air Project v. EPA,
752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 29

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy,
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 43

NRDC v. Abraham,
355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004) 25, 48

NRDC v. EPA,
643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 45, 46, 48

NRDC v. FDA,
710 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 54

Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998) 28

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) 42

Rocky Mountain Helicopters, Inc. v. FAA,
971 F.2d 544 (10th Cir. 1992) 47

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983) 33

Saks v. Franklin Covey Co.,
316 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 31

Salazar v. King,
822 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 30

State of N.J., Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. EPA,
626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 48

Time Warner Cable Inc. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n,
729 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 42

United States v. Epskamp,
832 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 35

United States v. Yuzary,
55 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 47

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Wrights Mill Holdings, LLC,
127 F. Supp. 3d 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 20

White v. Shalala,
7 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 43

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553 24, 41, 43, 47

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 25, 41

15 U.S.C. § 2601(a) 6

15 U.S.C. § 2602(11) 6

15 U.S.C. § 2602(12)	55
15 U.S.C. § 2602(4)	passim
15 U.S.C. § 2602(9)	6
15 U.S.C. § 2603(a)	14
15 U.S.C. § 2604(a)	passim
15 U.S.C. § 2604(d)	7, 8
15 U.S.C. § 2604(e)	passim
15 U.S.C. § 2604(f)	passim
15 U.S.C. § 2604(h)	33
15 U.S.C. § 2607(a)	7
15 U.S.C. § 2607(b)	6
15 U.S.C. § 2618(a)	4, 26, 28
15 U.S.C. § 2618(c).....	25
15 U.S.C. § 2625(k)	34
Pub. L. No. 114-182, 130 Stat. 448 (2016).....	2
Pub. L. No. 94-469, 90 Stat. 2003 (1976).....	6, 8, 10, 14

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 721.160.....	37, 38
40 C.F.R. § 721.170.....	40

40 C.F.R. § 721.25..... 39

Other Authorities

162 Cong. Rec. S3511 (daily ed. June 7, 2016)..... passim

82 Fed. Reg. 48637 (Oct. 19, 2017) 38

82 Fed. Reg. 51,415 (Nov. 6, 2017)..... 27, 42
